

12-04-1998



100913998

RTMENT OF COMMERCE and and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or сфр тинген.	
Name of conveying party(ies):     Johnson & Johnson  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?[]Yes[X] No	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: Medex, Inc.     Internal Address:     Street Address: 3637 Lacon Road
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Hilliard State: OH ZIP: 43026
[ X ] Assignment [ ] Merger	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ] Yes [X   No
[ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name	
[ ] Other	:
Execution Date: November 4, 1998	
Application number(s) or registration number(s):     If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration I 1,278,840	No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? [ ] Yes [ X ] No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and trademarks involved: 1
Name: Kurt L. Grossman	
Internal Address: WOOD, HERRON & EVANS, L.L.P.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 [ X ] Enclosed [ ] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2700 Carew Tower . 441 Vine Street	8. Deposit account number:
City: Cincinnati State: OH ZIP:45202	23-3000 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Kurt L. Grossman  Name of Person Signing  Signature  Total number of pages including cover sheet: 4	
OMR No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  /1998 MEUYEN 0000061 1278840 Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks  Box Assignments  Washington, D.C. 20231  Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PD2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20253.	

 $K: \ MDX \ 53 \ j\&j. as signment recordation. wpd$ 

12/0 01 F

## **EXHIBIT A**

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This Assignment is made effective as of the 1<sup>st</sup> day of September, 1998, by Johnson & Johnson, a New Jersey Corporation ("J&J") in favor of Medex, Inc., an Ohio corporation ("Medex").

WHEREAS, J&J is the owner of the trademark SIMPLICITY and the worldwide rights thereto for intravenous infusion pumps including but not limited to U.S. Registration No. 1,278,840, collectively referred to hereinafter as the Trademark; and

WHEREAS, J&J represents that to the best of its knowledge, the Trademark is valid and free of any liens or encumbrances; and

WHEREAS, Medex is desirous of obtaining, and J&J is willing to sell, assign and transfer to Medex, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, J&J does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Medex, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark, including the right to recover for past infringements thereof. J&J shall execute all proper papers and take all proper actions deemed reasonably necessary by Medex to affect the transfer contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, J&J has executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

Johnson & Johnson

By:

Signature

Russell C. Deyo

Printed Name

Vice President

Title

STATE OF NEW JERSEY )

(SS: COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX)

November

Before me personally appeared on the 4th day of September, 1998, Russell C. Deyo, to me known and known to me to be the aforesaid officer of said corporation, who having been first duly sworn according to law, deposed and stated that he did sign the foregoing instrument as an authorized officer of such corporation and that the same is the free act and deed of such corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal at New Brunswick

NJ, this 4thday of September x 1998.

November

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 1822 FRAME: 0104

(Notarial Seal)

**RECORDED: 11/27/1998**